

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

Order Sheet,

MAC No. 485 of 2023

•TATA AIG Insurance Company Ltd. Office No.403, Fourth Floor, D.B. City Corporate Park, Plot No.1, Rajbandha Maidan Raipur, District : Raipur, Chhattisgarh

---- Appellant/Non-applicant No.3

Versus

1. Asit Tigga S/o Late Anand Prakash Tigga Aged About 26 Years R/o Professor Colony, Kawardha, Thana Kawardha
2. Smt. Kirani Tigga W/o Late Anand Prakash Tigga Aged About 57 Years R/o Professor Colony, Kawardha, Thana Kawardha (Claimants),
3. Mukesh Chandrawanshi S/o Shri Ramkumar Chandrawanshi Aged About 45 Years R/o Gram Jinda, Thana Pipariya, Present R/o Ward No.02, Karwa Ward, Kawardha, District : Kabeerdham, Chhattisgarh (Non-applicant)

---- Respondents

30.06.2023	Shri Shobhit Mishra, counsel for the appellant. Heard on admission. Admit. Issue notice to the respondents, on payment of P.F. as per rules. Call for the record of the Claims Tribunal. Also heard on I.A.No.01/2023, an application for grant of stay. On due consideration and for the reasons mentioned in the application, it is allowed and it is directed that the effect and operation of the impugned award dated 09.12.2022 passed in Claim Case No. 30/2021 by the Motor Accident Claims Tribunal, Kabirdham (C.G.) shall remain stayed until further orders subject to appellant's depositing 40% of the award under appeal before the concerned executing Court/Tribunal within a period of 60 days from today.

It is further directed that the amount so deposited by the appellant may be disbursed to the claimants / respondents No.1 & 2 as per the terms and conditions of the award impugned.

List this case after after service report is received,

Sd/-

(Radhakishan Agrawal)
Judge